and equipment was not included in the School’s asset register.

Following a review of the accounting treatment for RTLB Services, it has been determined that it is an integral element of the operations of the school and
therefore, revenue and expense should be recognised by the school and unspent resources recognised as revenue in advance. Additionally, RTLB property, plant
and equipment should be included in the School’s asset register.

This change in accounting policy has been adjusted in the current year by restating prior year retained earnings, revenue and expenditure and recognising the
corresponding accumulated depreciation on RTLB assets.

1

School Group

2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022

Previously reported Prior Period Adjustment Restated Previously reported
Prior Period
Adjustment Restated

$ $ $ $ $ $

Net Surplus / (Deficit) for the year

Statement of Financial Position School Group
2022 2022 2022 2022 2022 2022

Previously reported Prior Period Adjustment Restated Previously reported
Prior Period
Adjustment Restated

$ $ $ $ $ $

Current Assets

Current Liabilities

Non- Current Assets

Non-current Liabilities

Net Assets

Equity at 1 January

Equity at 31 December

Total Revenue 17,555,354 3,082,917 20,638,271 17,516,510 3,082,917 20,599,427
Total Expense (excluding depreciation) (16,573,774) (3,082,917) (19,656,691) (16,594,653) (3,082,917) (19,677,570)
Depreciation (557,627) -   (557,627) (557,627) - (557,627)

423,953 -   423,953 364,230 -   364,230

As at 31 December 2022

6,855,068 -   6,855,068 6,883,435 - 6,883,435

Funds Held on behalf of RTLB Cluster 99,833 (99,833) -   99,833 (99,833) -  
Revenue in Advance 430,873 99,833 530,706 430,873 99,833 530,706
Other Liabilities 1,739,863 -   1,739,863 1,742,826 - 1,742,826

2,270,569 -   2,270,569 2,273,532 - 2,273,532

Investments -   -   -   454,966 -   454,966
Property, Plant and Equipment 10,589,429 -   10,589,429 10,589,429 - 10,589,429
Intangible Assets -   -   -   -   - -

10,589,429 -   10,589,429 11,044,395 - 11,044,395

512,232 -   512,232 512,232 512,232

14,661,696 -   14,661,696 15,142,066 - 15,142,066

14,237,744 -   14,237,744 14,777,836 14,777,836
-   -  

423,953 -   423,953 364,230 -   364,230
-   -   -   -  
-   -   -   -  

14,661,697 -   14,661,697 15,142,066 - 15,142,066

Total comprehensive revenue and expense f
Contributions from / (Distributions to) the Min
Contribution - Furniture and Equipment Gran

NEW PLYMOUTH BOYS’ HIGH SCHOOL ANNUAL REPORT 2023

41

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

TO THE READERS OF NEW PLYMOUTH BOYS’ HIGH SCHOOL GROUP FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

The Auditor-General is the auditor of New Plymouth Boys’ High School (the School) and its controlled
entities (collectively referred to as ‘the Group’) . The Auditor-General has appointed me, David Fraser,
using the staff and resources of Silks Audit Chartered Accountants Limited, to carry out the audit of the